Designation: B 488 – 01
Standard Specification for
Electrodeposited Coatings of Gold for Engineering Uses 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 488; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

4.2 Purity and Hardness:
4.2.1 Purity—The issue of this standard establishes a new
ASTM Type designation, which is identical to the original
standard (MILG-45204), established for electrodeposited gold
and is outlined in the following table.
Mass Percent Gold, Minimum,
Excluding Potassium, Carbon &
Nitrogen
New ASTM
Type
MIL-G45204
Type
Old ASTM
Type
99.70 I I 2
99.00 II II 3
99.90 III III 1
NOTE 1—It is commonly accepted that a gold purity of 99.7 % is
defined as no more than 0.3 % of total codeposited metallic components,
excluding potassium and sodium. Likewise, 99.9 % purity is recognized to
mean no more than 0.1 % of total codeposited metal impurities, excluding
potassium and sodium. Almost all gold electrodeposits will contain
potassium, carbon and nitrogen that are occluded or precipitated in the
deposit. In the case of Type I gold, the occluded potassium has been shown
to improve durability and is desirable for that reason.11,12
4.2.2 Gold purity is calculated by subtraction of the sum of
all non-gold metals in mass %, excluding potassium and
sodium, from 100 %. The presence of C, N, H, Na, and K
contained in the electrodeposit are not included in the calcu-
lation.
4.2.3 Hardness—Hardness values shall be specified by
ASTM code. The military standard designation of grade is
included for reference.
Knoop Hardness Range ASTM Code MIL-G-45204
90 HK25 maximum A A
91–129 HK25 B B
90–200 HK25 (see Note 2) . . .
130–200 HK25 C C
>200 HK25 D D
NOTE 2—ASTM Code B has previously been specified for hardness
grade 90–200. This hardness grade has been eliminated and replaced with
hardness grade 91–129 in accordance with MIL-G-45204.
4.2.4 Relationship Between Purity and Hardness—The fol-
lowing combinations of purity and hardness ranges are repre-
sentative of good commercial practice:
New ASTM Old ASTM Type Code
I 2 A, B and C
II 3 B, C and D
III 1 A only
4.3 Thickness—Thickness shall be specified by an Arabic
numeral that designates the minimum linear thickness in
micrometres. Examples of commonly specified thicknesses are
shown in Table 1.
4.3.1 See 7.4.2 for thickness tolerances.
4.3.2 Instead of specifying the thickness in micrometres, the
purchaser may specify the mass of gold per unit area (coating
weight) in milligrams per square centimeter. Unless otherwise
specified, the density of gold is assumed to be 19.3 g/cm3 for
Type III and 17.5 g/cm3 for Type I and Type II.
NOTE 3—The density of Type III gold coatings will be less than or
equal to 19.3 g/cm3, but not less than 18.5 g/cm3.
NOTE 4—When significant surfaces are involved on which the specified
thickness of deposit cannot readily be controlled, such as threads, holes,
5 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 06.03.
6 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 11.01.
7 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 15.09.
8 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 10.04.
9 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D, 700
Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
10 Available from the American National Standards Institute, 1819 L Street NW,
Washington, DC 20036.
11 Whitlaw, K. J., Souter, J. W.,Trans. Inst. Metal Fin., “The Role of Codeposited
Elements in Gold Plated Contacts,” 1984, 62(1), pp. 29–31.
12 Whitlaw, K. J., Souter, J., Wright, I.S., Nottingham, M.,Electrical Contacts,
“Wear Properties of High Speed Gold Electrodeposits,” (1984), 30th. pp. 33–45.
B 488
2
deep recesses, bases of angles, and similar areas, the purchaser and the
manufacturer should recognize the necessity for either thicker deposits on
the more accessible surfaces or for special racking. Special racks may
involve the use of conforming, auxiliary, bipolar electrodes, or noncon-
ducting shields.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 To make the application of this standard complete, the
purchaser needs to supply the following information to the
seller in the purchase order or other governing document.
5.1.1 The name, designation, and date of issue of this
specification.
5.1.2 Classification: type, code, and thickness (or mass per
unit area) (see Section 4).
5.1.3 Presence and thickness of underplating, if required
(see 3.2.2).
5.1.4 Significant surfaces shall be specified (see 3.2.1).
5.1.5 Requirement, if any, for performance testing such as
porosity testing (see 9.6), solderability testing (see Appendix
X4), ductility testing (see 9.7), etc.
5.1.6 If the substrate is one that requires a nickel underplat-
ing (see 6.5.1 and Appendix X6).
5.1.7 Whether or not stress relief has been or is to be done
(steel parts only).
5.1.8 Sampling plan employed (see Section 8).
6. Manufacture
6.1 Any process that provides an electrodeposit capable of
meeting the specified requirements is acceptable.
6.2 Substrate:
6.2.1 The surface condition of the basis metal should be